
K
A

 P
R

O
JE

C
T

 N
o

.

KA PROJECT No.

6
/2

8
/2

0
2
1

 2
:1

3
:1

7
 P

M

1265 SWEET HOME ROAD AMHERST, NY 14228

0
6
/2

5
/2

0
2
1

1265 SWEET HOME ROAD MULTI-FAMILY HOUSING

DMG INVESTMENTS

2
0

2
0

0
7

2
.0

0
B

ID
 S

E
T

1
2
6
5
 S

W
E

E
T

 H
O

M
E

 R
O

A
D

 M
U

L
T

I-
F

A
M

IL
Y

 H
O

U
S

IN
G

BID SET

ISSUE DATE:  06/25/2021

D
M

G
 I

N
V

E
S

T
M

E
N

T
S

2020072.00

Copyright 2020 Kideney Architects, P.C.

FIRE PROTECTION

FP001 FIRE PROTECTION LEGENDS, SCHEDULES, AND DETAILS

FP002 FIRE PROTECTION DETAILS

FP003 FIRE PUMP SCHEDULE AND DETAILS

FP004 FIRE PROTECTION RISER DIAGRAMS

FP101 FIRE PROTECTION 1ST THROUGH 6TH FLOOR PLANS

PLUMBING

P001 PLUMBING LEGENDS AND SCHEDULES

P002 PLUMBING DETAILS

P003 PLUMBING DETAILS

P100 OVERALL FLOOR PLANS

P101 OVERALL 1ST FLOOR PLAN - SANITARY AND VENT

P102 OVERALL FIRST AND SECOND FLOOR PLAN - DOMESTIC WATER

P103 OVERALL THIRD AND FOURTH FLOOR PLAN - DOMESTIC WATER

P104 OVERALL FIFTH AND SIXTH FLOOR PLANS - DOMESTIC WATER

P105 OVERALL PLUMBING ROOF PLAN

P200 TYPICAL APARTMENT SANITARY RISER DIAGRAMS

P301 TYPICAL APARTMENT UNITS - ENLARGED PLANS

P302 TYPICAL UNITS - ENLARGED SANITARY ADDITION PLANS

P303 TYPICAL UNITS - ENLARGED DOMESTIC WATER ADDITION PLANS

MECHANICAL

M001 MECHANICAL SCHEDULES

M002 MECHANICAL SCHEDULES

M003 MECHANICAL DUCTWORK DETAILS

M004 MECHANICAL PIPING DETAILS

M100 1ST FLOOR - MECHANICAL PLAN

M101 2ND THRU 6TH FLOOR - MECHANICAL PLAN

M102 ROOF PLAN - MECHANICAL

ELECTRICAL

E001 ELECTRICAL SYMBOL LEGENDS

E100 ELECTRICAL SITE PLAN

E101 ELECTRICAL LIGHTING PLANS FIRST THRU 5TH FLOOR

E102 ELECTRICAL LIGHTING PLAN 6TH FLOOR

E201 ELECTRICAL POWER & SYSTEMS PLAN - FIRST THRU 5TH FLOOR

E202 ELECTRICAL POWER & SYSTEMS PLAN - 6TH FLOOR - ROOF

E301 TYPICAL UNITS - ENLARGED PLANS

E302 TYPICAL UNITS - ENLARGED PLANS

E303 ENLARGED PLANS

E401 ELECTRICAL DETAILS

E402 MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT CONNECTION SCHEDULE

E501 ELECTRICAL SINGLE LINE DIAGRAM

E502 PANELBOARD SCHEDULES

ARCHITECTURAL

A001 ABBREVIATIONS AND SYMBOLS

AD101 FIRST FLOOR DEMOLITION PLAN

AD102 FLOORS 2 THRU 6 DEMOLITION PLAN

AD103 ROOF DEMOLITION PLAN

A101 FIRST FLOOR PLAN

A102 FLOORS 2 THRU 6 PLANS

A103 ROOF PLAN

A104 FIRST FLOOR REFLECTED CEILING PLAN

A105 FLOORS 2 THRU 6 - REFLECTED CEILING PLANS

A106 ALTERNATE #1 - FLOOR PLANS

A201 EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS

A202 ALTERNATE #1 - ELEVATIONS

A301 BUILDING SECTIONS

A302 WALL SECTIONS

A303 WALL SECTIONS

A401 PARTIAL FIRST FLOOR ENLARGED PLAN - EAST

A402 PARTIAL FIRST FLOOR ENLARGED PLAN - WEST

A403 PARTIAL ENLARGED PLAN FLOOR 1- ANNEX

A404 PARTIAL ENLARGED PLAN FLOORS 2 THRU 6 - EAST

A405 PARTIAL ENLARGED PLAN FLOORS 2 THRU 6 - WEST

A406 PARTIAL ENLARGED PLAN FLOORS 2 THRU 6 - ANNEX

A407 ENLARGED KITCHENETTE AND BATHROOM PLANS, INTERIOR ELEVATIONS AND
CASEWORK LEGEND

A408 INTERIOR ELEVATIONS

A409 INTERIOR ELEVATIONS

A501 DETAILS

A502 CANOPY DETAILS

A503 MISCELLANEOUS DETAILS

A504 DOOR DETAILS

A505 WINDOW DETAILS

A601 ASSEMBLIES, NOTES AND TYPICAL DETAILS

A602 DOOR SCHEDULE AND DETAILS

A603 DOOR SCHEDULE

A604 DOOR SCHEDULE

A605 ROOM FINISH SCHEDULE - FIRST FLOOR

A606 ROOM FINISH SCHEDULE - FLOORS 2 THRU 6

A701 FIRST FLOOR FINISH PLAN AND TRANSITION DETAILS

A702 FLOORS 2 THRU 6 - FINISH PLANS

GENERAL

G001 CODE SUMMARY

G101 LIFE SAFETY PLANS

CIVIL

SP-101 SITE LAYOUT PLAN

SP-102 SITE GRADING PLAN

SP-103 SITE UTILITIES & DRAINAGE PLAN

SP-104 EROSION CONTROL PLAN

SP-201 SITE DETAILS

SP-202 SANITARY SEWER PROFILE & DETAILS

SP-203 STORMWATER & EROSION CONTROL DETAILS

WL-01 PUBLIC WATER EXTENSION PLAN

WL-02 PUBLIC WATER EXTENSION PLAN

WL-03 PUBLIC WATER EXTENSION PLAN

WL-04 PUBLIC WATER EXTENSION PLAN

LANDSCAPE

L-100 LANDSCAPE PLAN

STRUCTURAL

S101 FOUNDATION/ FLOOR PLAN

S101A ALTERNATE FOUNDATION/ FLOOR PLAN

S102 SECOND FLR FRAMING PLAN

S102A ALTERNATE FLOOR FRAMING PLAN

S103 THIRD FLOOR FRAMING PLAN

S104 FOURTH FLR FRAMING PLAN

S105 FIFTH FLOOR FRAMING PLAN

S106 SIXTH FLOOR FRAMING PLAN

S107 ROOF FRAMING PLAN

S107A ALTERNATE ROOF FRAMING PLAN

S108 NEW ENTRY CANOPY PLAN and SECTIONS

S109 OUTDOOR COMMONS PLAN and SECTIONS

S201 GENERAL NOTES

S202 CMU WALL ELEVATIONS

S203 TYPICAL DETAILS

S204 TYPICAL DETAILS

S301 SECTIONS and DETAILS

S302 SECTIONS and DETAILS

S303 SECTIONS and DETAILS

TREDO ENGINEERS
CIVIL/LANDSCAPE/STRUCTURE

755 SENECA STREET, SUITE 202

BUFFALO, NY 14210

P: 716.876.7147 PH

F: 716.876.0667

WWW.TREDOENGINEERS.COM

BUFFALO ENGINEERS
MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING, FIRE PROTECTION

4245 UNION ROAD, SUITE 204

BUFFALO, NY 14225

P: 716-633-5300

F: 716-633-5598



CODE ANALYSIS SYMBOL LEGEND
SYMBOL MEANING

EGRESS WIDTH

ANTICIPATED LOAD

SQUARE FOOTAGE

REQUIRED EXIT UNITS

OCCUPANT LOAD

TRAVEL DISTANCE 
(FT)/ROUTE OF EXIT ACCESS 
TO FLOOR SEPARATION

ROOM NAME

ROOM NUMBER

SMOKE BARRIER

FIRE EXTINGUISHER

BUILDING ENTRANCE

ACCESSIBLE ENTRANCE

EXIT CAPACITY STAIR EXIT LOAD 
FROM UPPER LEVEL

RESCUE WINDOW

ACCESSIBLE FIXTURE

ELECTROMAGNETIC 
HOLD OPEN

1 HR. SMOKE BARRIER

1 HR. FIRE BARRIER

2 HR. SMOKE BARRIER

2 HR. FIRE BARRIER

3 HR. FIRE BARRIER

XXX

72

RW

FEX XX
SF

XX XX
XX

ADA

ACCESS

ROOM
NAME
XXX

EHO

BUILDING INFORMATION
SITE AREA 2.3 ACRES

OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION: R-2
CONSTRUCTION CLASSIFICATION: IB
AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM: YES

BUILDING HEIGHT 6 STORIES
EXISTING BUILDING AREA 88,395 S.F.
ADDITION BUILDING AREA 18,200 S.F.

APPLICABLE CODES
•  2015 INTERNATIONAL EXISTING BUILDING CODE WITH NEW YORK STATE AMENDMENTS (EBCNYS)
•  2015 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE WITH NEW YORK STATE AMENDMENTS (BCNYS)
•  NFPA LIFE SAFETY CODE
•  ICC/ANSI A117.1-2009
•  AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT (ADA)
•  ACCESSIBILITY GUIDELINES FOR BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES (ADAAG)

APPLICABLE CODES

•  2020 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE WITH NEW YORK STATE AMENDMENTS (BCNYS)
•  NFPA LIFE SAFETY CODE
•  ICC/ANSI A117.1-2009
•  AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT (ADA)
•  ACCESSIBILITY GUIDELINES FOR BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES (ADAAG)

CODE SUMMARY 

2020 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE WITH NEW YORK STATE AMENDMENTS (BCNYS)

CHAPTER 3 OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION AND USE

SECTION 304 BUSINESS GROUP B

310.3 RESIDENTIAL GROUP R-2 (APARTMENT HOUSES)

CHAPTER 4 SPECIAL DETAILED REQUIREMENTS BASED ON OCCUPANCY AND USE

SECTION 420.2 WALLS SEPARATING DWELLING UNITS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED AS FIRE PARTITION WITH A RATING
NOT LESS THAN 1-HOUR

420.3 HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLY SEPARATION IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 711

420.4 AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM REQUIRED.  REFER TO 903.2.8

420.5 FIRE ALARM SYSTEM AND SMOKE ALARM REQUIRED.  REFER TO 907.2.9

420.9 GROUP R COOKING FACILITIES.  REFER TO 917.2 OF THE MECHANICAL CODE.

CHAPTER 5 GENERAL BUILDING HEIGHTS AND AREA

SECTION 502.1 BUILDING ADDRESS SHALL BE VISIBLE FROM STREET.  4" HIGH MIN.

TABLE 504.3 ALLOWABLE BUILDING HEIGHT ABOVE GRADE PLANE ALLOWED: 180' PROVIDED: 66'-0 1/2"

TABLE 504.4 ALLOWABLE NUMBER OF STORIES ABOVE GRADE PLANE ALLOWED: 12 PROVIDED: 6

TABLE 506.2 ALLOWABLE AREA ALLOWED: UL SF PROVIDED: 16,335 SF

TABLE 508.4 REQUIRED SEPARATING OF OCCUPANCY.  
• 1-HOUR BETWEEN GROUP R AND GROUP B  

CHAPTER 6 TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION

SECTION 602.5 CONSTRUCTION CLASSIFICATION: IB

• PRIMARY STRUCTURAL FRAME 2 HOUR
• BEARING WALL 2 HOUR
• NONBEARING WALL - EXTERIOR 0 HOUR
• NONBEARING WALL - INTERIOR 0 HOUR
• FLOOR CONSTRUCTION 2 HOUR
• ROOF CONSTRUCTION AND 

ASSOCIATED SECONDARY MEMBERS 1 HOUR

CHAPTER 7 FIRE AND SMOKE PROTECTION FEATURES

TABLE 705.8 EXTERIOR WALL ALLOWABLE AREA OPENINGS 
• 10' TO < 15', UNPROTECTED, SPRINKLERED ALLOWED: 45%
• 15' TO < 20', UNPROTECTED, SPRINKLERED ALLOWED: 75%
• 25' TO < 30', UNPROTECTED, SPRINKLERED ALLOWED: NO LIMIT

708.3 FIRE PARTITIONS SHALL HAVE A FIRE RESISTANCE RATING OF NOT LESS THAN 1-HOUR.
• CORRIDORS WALLS PERMITTED TO HAVE 1/2-HOUR FIRE RESISTANCE RATING

711.2.4.1 HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLIES SEPARATING MIXED OCCUPANCIES SHALL HAVE A FIRE RESISTANCE RATING 
NOT LESS THAN REQUIRED BY SECTION 508.4

CHAPTER 9 FIRE PROTECTION AND LIFE SAFETY SYSTEMS

SECTION 903.2.7 AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM - GROUP M REQUIRED: YES PROVIDED: YES

903.2.8 AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM - GROUP R REQUIRED: YES PROVIDED: YES

905.3 STANDPIPE SYSTEM REQUIRED: YES PROVIDED: YES

906.1 FIRE EXTINGUISHER MAX TRAVEL DISTANCE 
FROM KITCHEN REQUIRED: 30' PROVIDED: <30'

906.3 FIRE EXTINGUISHER MAX TRAVEL DISTANCE REQUIRED: 75' PROVIDED: <75'

907.2.9 FIRE ALARM SYSTEM AND SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE
INSTALLED REQUIRED: YES PROVIDED: YES

907.2.9.1 MANUAL FIRE ALARM BOXES REQUIRED: NO PROVIDED: ?

907.2.10.2 SMOKE ALARMS IN EACH BEDROOM AND IMMEDIATELY 
OUTSIDE OF EACH BEDROOM REQUIRED: YES PROVIDED: YES

907.2.10.3 IONIZATION SMOKE ALARMS FROM COOKING APPLIANCE REQUIRED: 20' MAX. PROVIDED: <20'

907.2.10.4 SMOKE ALARM LOCATION NEAR BATHROOM REQUIRED: 3' MAX.   PROVIDED: <3'

907.5.2.3.3 VISUAL FIRE ALARMS REQUIRED: YES PROVIDED: YES

912.2 LOCATION OF FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECT SHALL BE
VISIBLE FROM STREET. REQUIRED: YES PROVIDED: YES

913.2.1 PROTECTION OF FIRE PUMP ROOM SHALL BE SEPARATED WITH A 1-HOUR FIRE BARRIER

TOWN OF AMHERST 

CHAPTER 203. ZONING

SECTION 5A. MIXED USE DISTRICTS

5A-3-8 CTR-8 CENTER 8

CORE STREETS REQUIRED: 20% MIN. PROVIDED:

OPEN SPACE AREA REQUIRED: 5% MIN. PROVIDED:

BUILDING SETBACKS
STREET LOT LINE (COLLECTOR FRONTAGE) FROM SIDEWALK REQUIRED: 5' MIN. PROVIDED:
COMMON LOT LINE REQUIRED: 0' MIN. PROVIDED:

PART 4 NONRESIDENTIAL DISTRICTS 4-4 GENERAL BUSINESS

PARKING REQUIREMENTS:
EXISTING BUILDING:
• EFFICIENCY:  43 X 0.75 = 33 (32.25)
• 1 BD: 76 X 1 = 76
• 2 BD: 11 X 1 = 11
• PARKING REQUIRED = 120

ADDITION:
• 1 BD: 18 X 1 = 18
• 2 BD: 6 X 1 = 6
• PARKING REQUIRED = 24

TOTAL PARKING REQUIRED = 144 SPACES

UNIT COUNTS

EXISTING BUILDING:
EFFICIENCY – 43
1 BEDROOM – 76
2 BEDROOM – 11 (22 BEDS)
EXISTING BUILDING TOTAL UNITS = 130 (141 BEDS)

ADDITION:
EFFICIENCY – 1
1 BEDROOM – 11
2 BEDROOM – 12 (24 BEDS)
ADDITION TOTAL UNITS = 24 (36 BEDS)

TOTAL UNITS = 154 (177 BEDS)

CHAPTER 10 MEANS OF EGRESS

TABLE 1004.5 MAXIMUM FLOOR AREA ALLOWED PER OCCUPANT
• RESIDENTIAL - 200 GROSS SF
• ACCESSORY STORAGE, MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT ROOM - 300 GROSS
• EXERCISE ROOM - 50 GROSS
• SWIMMING POOL - 50 GROSS AT POOL / 15 GROSS AT DECK
• BUSINESS - 150 GROSS
• ASSEMBLY W/O FIXED SEATS, UNCONCENTRATED - 15 NET

1005.3.2 EGRESS COMPONENTS OTHER THAN STAIRWAY OCCUPANT LOAD X 0.2"

1006.2.1 SPACES WITH ONE EXIT MAX. OCCUPANT MAX. EGRESS TRAVEL DISTANCE
• BUSINESS 49 100'
• R-2 20 125'

1006.3.2 MINIMUM NUMBER OF EXITS PER STORY REQUIRED: PROVIDED: 
OCCUPANT LOAD (1-500) 2 2

1009.1 ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF EGRESS REQUIRED FOR 
ACCESSIBLE SPACES.  

1010.1.1 DOOR OPENING TO BE SUFFICIENT FOR THE OCCUPANT
LOAD AND PROVIDE CLEAR OPENING WIDTH OF 32" MIN. REQUIRED: YES PROVIDED: YES

1010.1.2.1 DIRECTION OF SWING SHALL BE IN THE EGRESS OF
EGRESS TRAVEL WHERE SERVING A ROOM OR AREA 
OF 50 OR MORE OCCUPANTS. REQUIRED: YES PROVIDED: YES

1010.1.6 LANDINGS AT DOORS 
WIDTH NOT LESS THAN DOOR WIDTH REQUIRED: YES PROVIDED: YES
LENGTH MEASURED IN THE DIRECTION OF TRAVEL 
44" MIN. REQUIRED: YES PROVIDED: YES

1010.1.7 THRESHOLDS AT DOORWAYS SHALL NOT EXCEED 1/2" 
IN HEIGHT REQUIRED: YES PROVIDED: YES

1010.1.10 SWINGING DOORS SERVING AN OCCUPANT LOAD OF 
50 OR MORE SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH PANIC 
HARDWARE. REQUIRED: YES PROVIDED: YES

1011.11 HANDRAIL REQUIRED AT EACH SIDE OF STAIR REQUIRED: YES PROVIDED: YES

1013.1 EXITS SHALL BE MARKED BY EXIT SIGNS READILY VISIBLE. REQUIRED: YES PROVIDED: YES

1013.3 EXIT SIGNS TO BE ILLUMINATED. REQUIRED: YES PROVIDED: YES

1016.2 EXIT ACCESS THROUGH INTERVENING SPACES THAT 
ARE ACCESSORY TO ONE ANOTHER. ALLOWED

1017.2 EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE W/O SPRINKLER ALLOWED: 200' PROVIDED: 55'

1020.1 CORRIDOR FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING
- B WITH SPRINKLER 0 HOUR
- R WITH SPRINKLER 1/2 HOUR

1020.2 MINIMUM CORRIDOR WIDTH REQUIRED: 44" PROVIDED: 60"

1020.4 DEAD END CORRIDOR SHALL NOT EXCEED 50'

1022.2 EXTERIOR EXIT DOORS REQUIRED: (1) PROVIDED: (2)

CHAPTER 11 ACCESSIBILITY 

TABLE 1107.6.1.1 ACCESSIBLE DWELLING UNITS AND SLEEPING UNITS REQUIRED: (7) PROVIDED: 

WITHOUT ROLL-IN SHOWERS (TRANSFER TYPE) REQUIRED: 5 MIN. PROVIDED:
WITH ROLL-IN SHOWERS REQUIRED: 2 MIN. PROVIDED:

1107.6.2.3.2 TYPE B UNITS REQUIRED: ALL PROVIDED: ALL

CHAPTER 12 INTERIOR ENVIRONMENT

SECTION 1206.2 AIRBORNE SOUND  AT WALLS, PARTITIONS, AND FLOOR CEILING ASSEMBLES SEPARATING DWELLING 
UNITS FROM EACH OTHER AND PUBLIC AREAS  < 50 STC

1207.3 EVERY UNIT SHALL HAVE A ROOM NOT LESS THAN 120 SF OF NET FLOOR AREA.  OTHER HABITABLE 
ROOMS SHALL HAVE A NET FLOOR AREA NOT LESS THAN 70 SF.

1207.4 AN EFFICIENCY DWELLING UNIT SHALL HAVE A LIVING UNIT OF NOT LESS THAN 220 SF.  AN ADDITIONAL 
100 SF SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR EACH OCCUPANT IN EXCESS OF TWO.

THE UNIT SHALL REQUIRE A SEPARATE CLOSET.

THE UNIT SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A KITCHEN SINK, COOKING APPLIANCE AND REFRIGERATION 
FACILITIES, EACH HAVING A CLEAR WORKING SPACE OF NOT LESS THAN 30" IN FRONT.

THE UNIT SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A SEPARATE BATHROOM WITH WATER CLOSET, LAVATORY AND 
SHOWER OR BATHTUB

CHAPTER 31 SPECIAL CONSTRUCTION

SECTION 3109.3.2.8 DOORS WITH DIRECT ACCESS TO THE POOL SHALL BE EQUIPED WITH AN ALARM THAT PRODUCES AN 
AUDIBLE WARNING WHEN THE DOOR IS OPENED.

3109.5 POOL AND SPA SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH APPROVED POOL ALARM COMPLYING WITHASTM F22008 

2020 ENERGY CONSERVATION CONSTRUCTION CODE

CHAPTER 3 GENERAL REQUIREMENTS

TABLE C301.1 NEW YORK STATE CLIMATE ZONE 5A

C402.1.3 OPAQUE THERMAL ENVELOPE INSULATION COMPONENT MIN. REQ.  
R-VALUE                U-FACTOR

• ROOF INSULATION ABOVE DECK R-30 CI U-0.032
• WALLS - METAL FRAMED R-13 + R-7.5 CI U-0.064
• WALLS - MASS R-13.3 CI U-0.080
• UNHEATED SLAB-ON-GRADE R-10 FOR 24" BELOW F-0.54
• FLOORS - MASS R-12.5 CI U-0.064

C402.4 BUILDING ENVELOPE FENESTRATION MAX. U-FACTOR 
U-FACTOR

• FIXED FENESTRATION 0.38
• OPERABLE FENESTRATION 0.45
• ENTRANCE DOORS 0.77

C402.4 BUILDING ENVELOPE FENESTRATION MAX. SHGC REQ.
SHGC

• PROJECTION FACTOR < 0.2 0.38
• 0.2 ≤ PROJECTION FACTOR < 0.5 0.46
• PROJECTION FACTOR ≥ 0.5 0.61

WARNING:

ANY ALTERATIONS TO THIS DOCUMENT NOT 
CONFORMING TO SECTION 7307, NEW YORK STATE 
EDUCATION LAW ARE STRICTLY PROHIBITED

COPYRIGHT          KIDENEY ARCHITECTS, PC
All rights reserved.  No part of this work may be reproduced or 
copied in any form or by any means - graphic, electronic, or 
mechanical, including photocopying, recording, taping, or 
information and retrieval systems - without written permission 
of the ARCHITECT.
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